equal the average monthly WIC redemptions for the six-month period ending with the month immediately preceding the month during which 
the notice of sanction is dated, multiplied times ten percent (.10), and then multiplied times the number of months for which the vendor 
would have been disqualified.  The civil money penalty shall not exceed sixteen thousand eight hundred sixty five dollars ($16,865) for each 
violation.  If multiple violations are revealed by a single investigation, the total civil money penalty shall not exceed sixty seven thousand four 
hundred sixty one dollars ($67,461).  These amounts are subject to change based on Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act 
Improvements Act of 2015. 

When during the course of a single investigation, the WIC Program determines that the vendor has committed multiple violation s (which may

[...]

When a vendor who had previously been assessed a Federal Mandatory Sanction numbered 2 through 10 receives the same or another 
mandatory sanction, the WIC Program shall double the sanction for the second violation.  Civil money penalties may also be do ubled, but 
only to the extent of sixteen thousand eight hundred sixty five dollars ($16,865) per violation up to the maximum of sixty seven thousand 
four hundred sixty one dollars ($67,461) for multiple violations. These amounts are subject to change based on Federal Civil Penalties Inflation 
Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015.  When a vendor who had previously been assessed two Federal Mandatory Sanctions numbered 
2 through 10 receives a third or subsequent mandatory sanction for the same or other Federal Mandatory Sanction, the WIC Prog ram shall

[...]

inadequate participant access) if a vendor is disqualified based on a State Agency Established Sanction, the store shall be a llowed to remain 
on the program until such time that undue hardship (i.e. inadequate participant access) no longer exists. A fine o f two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) shall be paid by the vendor to continue to accept WIC benefits. A review may be requested to determine if  the 
disqualification is warranted. At such time that the WIC Program determines that undue hardship fo r WIC participants (i.e inadequate 
participant access) no longer exists, the vendor shall be notified that the original disqualification shall be effective fift een (15) days after the